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Plaintiff Environmental Research Center Inc.’s Motion for Court Approval of the
Second Revised Consent Judgment came on regularly for hearing before this Court on October
5, 2012, the Honorable Richard E. Rico, presiding, with attorneys for all parties in that case
having had the opportunity to be heard by this Court. After considering the proposed Revised
Consent Judgment between Plaintiff and Defendant THE SUNRIDER CORPORATION, the
moving papers, declarations, pleadings, oral arguments and all other relevant documents in the
court file, and any other matters presented to this Court, and GOOD CAUSE APPEARING
THEREFORE, this Court GRANTS the Motion for Court Approval of the Second Revised
Consent Judgment, and makes the following findings pursuant to California Health & Safety
Code section 25249.7(f) and 11 Cal. Code Regs. section 3201, ef seq.:

1. The warning required by the Second Revised Consent Judgment complies
with Proposition 65;

2. The award of attorneys’ fees and costs provided in the Second Revised
Consent Judgment is reasonable under California law;

3. The penalties provided by the Second Revised Consent Judgment are
reasonable; and

4. The Second Revised Consent Judgment is in the public interest.

Therefore, for the foregoing reasons, the Second Revised Consent Judgment shall be
entered as the Judgment of this Court.

IT IS SO ORDERED. A

DATE: /.0 /< fZr) 7 ¢ |
/ // Honorable Richard B Rico

/. ’ Tudge of the Superior Court

_2_
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SECOND REVISED [PROPBISED]
STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT

Health & Safety Code § 25249.6, et seq.

Dept: 17

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by the Patties hereto, as follows:

‘WHEREAS:
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A, ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, INC. (“ERC” or “Plaiutiff”) is a
citizen enforcer of California Health and Safety Code § 25249.6 ef seq. (*Propesition 65™);

B.  Defendant THE SUNRIDER CORPORATION (“SUNRIDER” or “Defendant”)
18 a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Utah and a person doing business within
the meaning of Health & Safety Code §25249.11 with an office at 1625 Abalone, Torrance, CA.

The name of the Products (*Covered Products”) covered under this Consent Judgment are:

10
L1
12
13
14
15

16

Suvrrider Alpha Herbal Concentrate 20C
Sunrider Quinary Herbal Concertrate
Sunrider Dandelion Root Herb Concentrate
Sunrider VitaShake Coco Concentrated Herbal Food
Sunrider Korean White Ginseng

Sunrider International NuPlus

Sunrider International Liqui-Five

Sunrider International Quinary

Sunrider International Alpha 20C

Sunnder Intermnational Suarise

Sunrider International Vitafruit

Sumrider International Vitalite Sport Caps
Sunrider International WuChiaPi Herb Concentrate
Sunrider International Vitalite Slim Caps
Sunrider Intemational Assimilaid

Sunrider International Vitalite Action Caps
Sunnider International Tei-Fu Metashaper
Sunrider International Dr. Chen Veros
Sunrider International Vitalite Fibertone
Sunrider International Lifestream

Sunrider International Top

Sunrider Infernationat Vitalite Vifataste
Sunrider luternational Vitalite Sunfit
Sunrider International Prime Again
Sunrider International Spirulina

Sunrider International Conco

Sunrider International White Willow Bark
Sunrider Corp. Vitalite Sun Trim

Sunrider International Dr. Chen Regular Secret Sauce
Sunrider International Nu Puffs Cocoa
Sunrider Ieternational Sunny Fresh
Sunnder Quinary Herbal Concentrate

SECOND REVISED {FREFESED] STIFULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT
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Sunrider MetaBalance 44 Herbal Concentrate
Sunrider Dr. Chen Meta Booster -
Sunrider Electrosport
Fortune Delight Peach Concentrated Herbal Beverage
Sun Bar Chocolate Herbal Food Bar
Chinese Goldenseal Root Herb Concentrate
Energy Plus Herbal Concentrate
Don Quai
Sunrider International Quinary
Any other products are not subject to the injunctive provisions herein, and are not covered by the
release of liability herein;

C.  OnFebruary 27, 1987, the State of California officially Tisted the chemical lead as
a chemical known to cause reproductive toxicity, pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
§25249.8;

D.  On October 1, 1992, the State of California officially ]isfed the chemicals lead and
lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer, pursuant to California Health and Safety
Code § 25249.8;

E.  The Covered Producis have allegedly been manufactured and/or sold by
SUNRIDER for use in California since at least Augnst 3, 2008;

F. OnJuly 7, 2010, November 5, 2010 and January 14, 2011, ERC served
SUNRIDER and each of the appropriate public enforcement agencies with a document entitled
"60-Day Notice" that provided notice that Defendant was in violation of Proposition.65 for
failing to warn purchasers and individuals using the Covered Products that the use of the
Covered Products exposes them to lead, a chemical known to the State of California to cause
cancer and/or reproductive toxicity (“Prop. 63 Notices”) (a copy of the 60-Day Notices are
attached hereto as Exhibit A);

3. The Action was brought by ERC in the public interest at least sixty (60) days after

ERC provided notice of the Proposition 65 violations to Defendant and the appropriate public

SECOND REVISED [RPREBESED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT
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enforcement agencies and none of the public enforcement agencies had commenced and hegun
diligently prosecuting an action against Defendant for such violations;

H.  For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Court
has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this action and personal jurisdiction over the Parties,
that venue is proper in this Court, and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter a Consent
Judgment pursuant to the terms set forth herein;

L Except as expressly provided herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment shall
prejudice, waive or impair any right, remedy or defense the Parties may have in any other or
further legal proceeding, This paragraph shall not diminish or otherwise affect the obligations,
responsibilities, and duties of any Party to this Consent Judgment;

I, The “Effective Date” of this Consent Judgment shall be the date upon which this
Consent Judgment is entered by the Court.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises, covenanis and agreements
herem contained, the sufficiency and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged by Plaintiff and
Defendant (collectively, the “Parties™), the Parties agree to the terms and conditions set forth
below:

1. Injunctive Relief. Within 10 days of the Effective Date of this Consent Judgment,
Defendant shall not distribute into the State of California, or ship for sale or nse in California,
any of the Covered Products for which the maximum daily dose recommended on the label
contains lead in an amount in excess of the level set forth in California Code of Regulations, title
27, section 25805, subdivision (b), unless each such unit of the Covered Products bears the

following waming statement securely affixed on its individual unit packaging:

SECOND REVISEDPRGRRSED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT
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WARNING: This product contains a chemical Jnown o the State of California to
cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm.

The warning statement shall be displayed on the unit packaging of the Covered Products with
such conspicuousness, as compared with other words, statements, or dcs'igns S0 asto render it
likely to be read and undexstood by an ordinary individual purchasing or using. the Covered
Products. Nothing iﬁ these injunctive provisions shall be construed to require Sunrider to
continue to display the warning statement on the Covered Products in the following scenarios:
(1) 1f Sunrider modifies or reformulates the Covered Products so the amount of lead contained in
each product is below the threshold requiring a warning under Proposition 65; (2) if new
statutory or regulatory standafds established applicable to lead no longer require Sunrider to
display the warning statement for the Covered Produets under Proposition 65 or {3) if new
toxicological information or exposure assessments applicable to lead no longer require Sunrider

to display the warning statement on the Covered Products under Proposition 65.

2. Civil Penalty, Payments in Lieu of Further Civil Penalties, Attorney’s Fees,
and Cosis Assessment. Defendant agrees to pay the total amount of $4f)0,000.00 inclusive of
all civil penalties, payments in lieu of penalties, attorneys’ fees and costs assessments, and
subject to apinmva] by California’s Attorney General and the Superior Court, as follows:

- (@  Defendant agrees to pay ERC a civil penalty in the amount of $118,578.54
pursuant to Health & Safety Code §25249.7(b), Plantiff ERC shail remit 75% of this amaunt to
the State of California pursnant to Health & Safety Code §25192.

(b) Defendant agrees to pay ERC a payment in lieu of further civil penalties in the
amount of §116,178.53 for projects to reduce exposures to toxic chemical s, and 1o increase

consumer, worker, and community awareness of the health hazards posed by toxic chemicals.

SECOND REVISED [PREEESED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT
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(c)  Defendant agrees to reimburse Plaintiff $165,142.93, which is the total amount of
costs and fees Plaintiff incurred on this matter, which amount includes Plaintiff's investigative,
expert and attorneys' fees and costs incurred as a result of investigating and bringing this matter

to the attention of Defendant, and negotiating a settlement in the public interest.

3. Payment Schedule, Pursuant to Section 2 herein, Defendant agrees to remit the
total amount of $400,000.00 to Plaintiff, payable to the “Law Offices of Gideon Kracov Client
Trust Account” and remitted to the Law Office of Gideon Kracov at the law firm’s address noted
in the Not?;ce provision below. The schedule for the payment of these funds shzll be a payment
in full within 10 days of the Effective Date of this Consent Judgment. In the event that any of
the payments owed under this Consent Judgment is not remitted on or before its due date,
Defendant shall be deemed to be in default of its obligations wnder this Consent Judgment.
Plaintiff shall provide written notice to Defendant of any default; if Defendant fails to remedy
the default within two business days of such notice, then all future payments due hereunder shall
become immediately due and payable, with the prevailing federal finds rate applying to all
interest aceruing on unpaid balances due hereunder, beginning on the due date of the funds in
defanlt.

4. Plaintiff’s Release of Defendant. Plaintiff, and its officers, directors, employess,
agents, attorneys, representatives, shareholders, parents, subsidiaries, affiliates (inciuding those
companies that are under common ownership and/or common control), divisions, predecessors, -
suceessors, and subdivisions, acting on behalf of itself and acting on behalf of the general public,
permanently and fully releases SUNRIDER, Sunrider Mamufacturing, L.P. (including its limited

and general partners), and its officers, directors, employees, agents, attorneys, representatives,

SECOND REVISED [RReRe8EDT STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT
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shareholders, parents, subsidiaries, affiliates (including those companies that are under common

|| ownership and/or comunon control), divisions, predecessors, successors, subdivisions,

downstream distributors, downstream retailers, downstream customers, and upstream suppliers,,
all DOES, and each entity to whom each of them directly or indirectly distributed or sold the
Covered Products, including but nat limited to distibutors, wholesalers, customers, retailers,
franchisees, and any other person or entity in the course of doing business who distributed,
marketed or sold the Covered Products, from all claims of any nature asserted in the Proposition
65 Notices.

5. Limits of Release. Nothing in this release is intended to apply to (a) any
occupational or environmental exposures atising under Proposition 65; (b) any of Defendant’s
products not set forth in this Consent Judgment; or (c) any company which purchases the
Covered Products from Defendant pursuant to a private label manufacturing agreement and
resells them to California consumers under a different brand name or trademark.

6.  Release of Environmental Research Center. SUNRIDER, by this Consent
Judgment, waives all rights to institute any form of legal action against ERC for all actions or
statements made or undertaken by ERC in the course of seeking enforcement of Proposition 65
against the Defendant by means of the Proposition 65 Notices,

7.  Motion for Apprcvai of Consent Judgment/Notice to the California Aftorney
General’s Office. Upon execution of this Consent Judgment by the Parties, Plaintiff shall notice
a Motion far Approval & Entry of Consent Judgment in the Los Angeles Superior Court
pursuant to 11 California Code of Regulations §3000, et seg. This motion shall be served UpoR
all of the Parties to the Action and upon the California Attorney General’s Office. In the event

SECOND REVISED4PREESSER]. STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT
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that the Court fails to approve and order entry of the judgment, this Consent Judgrent shall
become null and void upon the election of any party as to them and upon written notice to all of
the Parties to the Action pursuant to the notice provisions herein. ERC shall use its best efforts

to support entry of this Consent Judgment in the form submitted to the Office of the Attomey

| General. Tfthe Attorney General objects in writing to any term in this Consent Judgment, ERC

shall use iis best efforts to resolve the concem in a timely manner and prior to the hearing on the
motion to approve this Consent Judgment. If the Attorney General elects to file papers with the
Court stating that the People shall appear at the hearing for entry of this Consent Judgment so as
to oppase entry of the Consent Judgment, then a party may withdraw from this Consent
Judgment prior to the date of the hearing, with notice to all Parties and the Attorney General, and
upon such notice this Consent Judgment shall be null and void and any payments made pursuant
te Section 7 of this Consent Judgment shall be promptly returned to Sunrider.

8.  Severability. Ip the event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment are
held by a court to be unenforceable, the validity of the enforceable provisions shall not be
adversely affected.

9. Enforcement. In the event that a dispute arises with respect to any of the
provisions of this Consent Judgment, the Parties shall meet and confer within 20 days of
receiving written notice of any alieged violation. In the event the Parties cannot resolve the
dispute, this Consent Judgment may be enforced pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 664.6 or
any other valid provfsion of law. The prevailing party in any such dispute regarding compliance
with the terms of this Consent Judgment may be awarded all reasonable fees and costs incurred,

in addition to any other relief otherwise ordered by the Court.

SECOND REVISED [FROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT
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10.  Governing Law. The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by the
laws of the State of California.

11. Notices. All correspondence and notices required to be provided under this
Consent Judgment shail be in writing and shall be sent by first class registered or certified mail
addressed as follows. All correspondence to ERC shall be mailed to: -

Environmental Research Center
3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92108

And to:

Gideon Kracov
801 S. Grand Ave., 11th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017

All eorrespondence to Defendant shall be mailed to:

The Sunrider Corporation
‘ATTN:Pau} McCabe, Esq.,
Brandon Lam, Esq.
1625 Abalone Avenue
Torrance, CA 90501

And to:

David Laufer, Esq.

Albert Tong, Esq.

Burke, Williams & Sorensen LLP

444 §. Flower Street, Suite 2400

Los Angeles, CA 50071

12. Documents & Materials. ERC shafl return all documents and materials that have
been provided by SUNRIDER either voluntarily or through discovery. Sunrider shall retumn all
documents and materials that have been provided by ERC either volhuntarily or through

discovery.

SECOND REVISED [BRE28SED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT
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13. Integration & Medification. This Consent Judgment, together with the Exhibits
attached hereto which are specifically incorporated herein by this reference, constitutes the entire
agreement between the Parties relating to the rights and obligations herein granted and assumed,
and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings between the Parties. This Consent
Judgment may be modified only upon the written agreement of the Parties.

14. Counterparts. This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparls, each of
which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one
and the same document.

15, Authorization. The undersigned are avthorized to éxecute this Consent Judgment
cn behalf of their respective Parties and have read, understood, and agree to all of the terms and
conditions of this Consent Tudgment. |

16. No Admissions. The Parties enter into this Consent Judgment to settle disputed
claims between them and to aveid prolonged litigation. By execution of this Consent Judgment,
Defendant does not admit any violations of Proposition 635 or any other law or standard
applicable to warning or disclosure concerning the manufacture, distribution, and/or sale of the
Products. Nothing in this Consent-Judgment shall be construed as an admission by Defendant of
any fact, issue of law, or violation of law; nor shall compliance with this Consent Judgment
constitute or be construed as an admission by Defendant of any fact, issue of law, or violation of
Iaw. Nothing in this Consent Judgment sﬁall prejudice, waive, or impair any righf,' temedy, or
defense the Parties may have in any other or future legal proceeding, This paragraph shall not
diminish or otherwise affect the obligations, responsibilities, and duties of Defendant under this

Consent Judgment.

SECOND REVISED [PROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT
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DATED: ?Z/{é Za

DATED:; By:

Reuben Chen, Vice President

THE SUNRIDER CORPORATION
IT IS SO ORDERED.
Dated:

Honorable Richard E. Rice
Judge of the Superior Court

EXHIBIT A - July 7, 2010, November 5, 2010 and January 14, 2011 Prop. 65 Notices

SECOND REVISED [PRERESELRLESTIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT
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DATED: By: -

Chris Heptingtall, Executive Director
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER

DATED: Cf/ }7// [ By: @Q

Reuben Chen, Vice President
THE SUNRIDER CORPQRATION

1T 1S SO GRDERED.

Hpnomblc R;chald E R;co
Judge Off.ht.. Supeum C omt

T I S Iy

Dated: /i?/?4f

EXHIBIT A - July 7, 2010, November 5, 2616 and Tanuary 14, 2017 Prop. 65 Notices

SECOND REVISED [PROROSED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT
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EXHIBIT A

Prop 65. Notices

SECOND REVISED {BREBSEED] STIPULATED CONSENT IUDGMENT
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5684 Mission Center Road #1998
San Diego, CA 382108

619.305.4194
July 07,2010
VId CERTIFIED MAIL
Current President or CEO
THE SUNRIDER CORPORATION
1625 Abalone Ave
Tomance, CA 90501

Re: Notice of Viclation agamst THE SUNRIDER CORPORATION for Violation of California
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6

Dear Prosecufors:

The Fnvironmental Research Center ('ERC™), the noticing entity is a non-profit Califormia
corporation whose mission is fo safeguard the public from health hazards that irapact families,
workers and the enviromment. ERC is dedicated to reducing the use and misuse of kazaxdous and
toxic chernicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees and encouraging
corporate tespensibility. ERC is located at 5694 Mission Center Road, # 199, San Diego, CA
92108. Tel. (619) 309-4]194. Through this Notice of Violation, ERC secks to reduce exposure to
the public from lead that is contained in the named products manufactured and distributed by THE
SUNRIDER CORPORATION.

This letter constitutes notification that THE SUNRIDER CORPORATION, located at 1625
Abalone Avenue, Tormance, CA 90501 has violated the waming reguirement of Proposition 65, the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (commeneing with section 252495 of the Health
and Safety Code).

In particulax, this company has manufactured and distributed products that have exposed and
continue to expose numerous individuals within California to lead. Lead was Listed pursuant to
Proposition 65 as a cherical known to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female
reproductive toxicity on Febrary 27, 1987.  Lead was listed pursuant to Proposition 65 as a
carcinogen on October 1, 1992. The time period of these violations commenced one year after the
listed dates above. The pomary route of exposure has been oral through mgestion.
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THE SUNRIDER CORPORATION is exposing people to lead from the following producis:

- Fortupe Dehght Peach Concentrated Herbal Beverage
- Vita Shake Cocoa Concentrated Herbal Food
- Dandelion Root Herb Concentrate
- Sun Bar Chocolate Herbal Food Bar
- - Chinese Goldenseal Root Herb Concentrate
- Metabalance 44 Herbal Concentrate
- Energy Plus Herbal Concentrate
- Alpha 20C Herbal Concenirate
- Dr. Chen Meta Booster
- Quimn}" Herbal Concentrate
- Don Quai
- Korean White Ginseng

Proposttion 65 requires that a clear and reasonable waming be provided pitor to exposure to
certain listed chemicals. THE SUNRIDER CORPORATION is m violation of Proposition 65
because the company failed to provide a warning to persons using their products that they are being
exposed to Jead. (22 C.CR. section 12601.) While in the course of doing business, the company 1s
knowingly and iatentionally exposing people to lead without first providing clear and reasonable
warning. (Healh and Safety Code section 25249.6.) The method of waming should be a warning
that appears on the product’s label. 22 C.CR_ section 12601 (b){1) {A).

Proposition 65 requires that notice and intent to sue be given to a violator 60-days before the
suit is filed. With this letter, ERC gives notice of the alleged violation 1o the noticed party and the
appropriate governmental authonties. This notice covers all violations of Proposifion 65 that are
currently known to ERC from information now available. ERC may continue (o Investigate other
products that may reveal further violations. A. sumomary of Proposition 65, prepared by the Office
of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, and referenced as Appendix A, has been provided to
the noticed party. ERC remains open to discussing the possibility of resolving its grievances short
of formal Titigation. Such resolution will avoid both further nowamed consumer exposures to lead
and expensive and fime-consuming litigation.

Please direct all questions conceming this nofice to ERC’s attomey, Karen A Evans, 4218
Biona P1., San Diego, CA 92116, telephone no.: 619-640-8100, e-mail: kaevansl{@cox.net.

Sincetely,
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Chris Heptinstali
Executive Directar, Environmental Research Center

ce: Karen A Evans

Attachments _‘

OEHHA Summary

Certificate of Merit (w/o AG attachments)
Cerxtificate of Service

List of Service

[¥3]
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THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(FROYOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The followmg summary has been prepared by the Office of Eavironmental Health Hazard
Assessment, the Jead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 {commonly known as "Proposition 65™). A copy of this summary must
be mclhided as an attachment to any notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the
Act. The summary provides basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to
serve oply as a convenient source of general mformation. It is not intended to provide
authoritative guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is divected to the
statute and its implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information. Proposttion
65 appears in California law as Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through 25249.13.
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to
be followed by the State in carrying cut certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 22 of the
California Code of Regulations, Sections 12000 through 14000.

WHAT DOES PRCPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The "Govemnor's List." Propostiion 65 requires the Governor to publish a list of chemicals that
are known to the State of California to cause cancer, or birth defects or ather reproductive harm.
This list must be updated at least once a year. Over 550 chemicals have been listed as of May I,
1956. Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated ander this law. Businesses that
produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving those chemicals must comply
with the following:

Clear and reascnable wamings. A business is required to warn a persor before "knowingly and
mnteptionally" exposing that person to a listed chemical. The warning given must be "clear and
reascnable.” This means that the warning must: (1} clearly make known that the chemical
mvolved is known to cause cancer, or bixth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given
1n such a way that it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed. Exposures are
exempt from the waming requirement if they occur less than twelve months after the date of
listing of the chemical.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly discharge or
release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or probably will pass into a
source of drinking water. Discharges are exempt from this requirement if they occur less than
twenty months after the date of listing of the chemical.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. The law exempts:

Govemmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, State or locat
government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Busmesses with nie or fewer employees. Neijther the warning requirement nor the discharge
prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer employees.
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Exposures that pose no significant nisk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as known to the
State to cause carcer ("carcinogens"), @ warning is not required if the business can demonstiate
that the exposure occurs at a level that poses "o significant risk." This means that the exposure
is calculated to result in not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed
over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identify specific "no significant risk"
levels for more than 250 listed carcinogens. Exposures that will produce no observable
reproductive effectat 1,000 times the level in question. For chemicals known to the State to
cause birth defects or other reproductive harm (“reproductive toxicants™), a waming 1s not
required if the business can demonstrate that the exposure will produce no observable effect,
even at 1,000 times the level in question. In other words, the level of exposure must be below the
"no observable effect leve]l (NOEL),” divided by a 1,000-fold safety or uncertainty factor. The
"0 observable effect level” is the highest dose level which has not been associated with an
observable adverse reproductive or developmental effect. Discharges that do not resultin a
"sigriificant amount” of the listed chemical entering into any scurce of drinking water. The
prohibition from discharges inte drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able 1o
demonstrate that a "significant amount” of the listed chemical has not, daes not, or will not enter
any drinking watex source, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or oxders. A "significant arpount” mneans any detectable
amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk™ or "no observable effect” test
if an individual were exposed to such an amount 1a drinkdng water.

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is cared out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, anty district attoiney, or certain city atfomeys {(those in cities with a population
exceeding 750,000). Lawsuits may also be brought by prvate parties acting in the public Interest,
but only after providing notice of the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate
district attomey and city attomey, and the business accused of the violation. The notice roust
provide adequate information to allow the recipient to assess the mature of the alleged violation.
A potice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified 1n regulations
(Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Section 12903). A private party may not pursue an
enforcement action directly under Propositicn 65 if one of the governmental officials noted
above initiztes an action within sixty days of the notice. A business found to be in violation of
Proposition 65 is subject to ¢ivil penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each violation. In addition,
the business may be ordered by a court of law to stop commutting the violation.
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7 (d)
1, Karen A. Evgns hereby declare:
1. This Cestificate of Merit accompanies the Notice of Violation In which it is afleged that the
party identified in the Notice has violated Health znd Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable wammings.
2. 1 am the attorney for the noticing party Environmental Research Center ("ERC”). ERC s
dedicated to reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe
environment for consurnets and employees and encouraging corporate responsibility.  The Notice
of Violation alleges that the party identified has exposed persons in California to lead from
produets that it manufactures and distibutes. Please refer to the Notice of Violaticn for
additional details regarding the alleged violations.
3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the alleged exposure to the
listed chemical that is the subject of the action. In particular, I have reviewed the resulting data
from the laboratory that conducted the testing to defexmine the concentration of lead in the
products identified in the Notice of Violation and I have relied on the testing results. The testing
was conducted by 2 reputable testing laboratory with substantial experience in testing for lead
These facts, studies or other data derived through this investigation overwhelmingly demonstrate
that the party identified in the Notice of Violation exposes persons io lead through oral exposure
(ingesticn).
4. Based on my consultation with persons of appropriate experience, the results of the laboratory

testing, as well a5 published studies on lead, it is clear that there is sufficient evidence that
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humnan exposures exist from exposure to the products from the noticed party. Purthermore, asa
‘result of the above, 1 have concluded that there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. Iunderstand that “reascnable and meritorious case for the private action” means
that the aformation provides a credible basis that all elements of the plamtiff’s case can be
established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish
any of the affirmative defenses set forth m the statute.

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Califomia Aftomey General attaches to it
factual inforrnation sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7 (h) (2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons
consulted with and rehied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies or othexr data reviewed by
those persons.

Dated: July 07,2010

Karen A. Evans
Attommey for Environmental Research Center
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CERTIEICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the following is fme and comect:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to
the within entitled action. My business address 1s 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgla
30742

On Fuly 07, 2010, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SA¥ETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
MERIT; “SAFE DRINEING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986: A
SUMMARY” '

on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope,
addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Sexvice Office for delivery by
Certified Mail:

Current President or CEG

THE SUNRIDER CORPORATION
1625 Abalons Ave

Tuarrance, CA 90501

On July 07, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25248.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
MERIT (including supporting documentation required by Title 11 CCR §3102} on the
following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in 2 sealed envelope, addressed to
the party listed below and depositing it in 2 US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified
Mail:

Office of the Califormia Atiorney General

Prop 635 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550
Dakland, CA 946120550

On July 07, 2010, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET' SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
MERIT on each of the parties an the Service List attached herefo by placing a true and comrect
copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached
hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Pricxity Mail.

Executed on Tuly 07, 2010, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

W
Chris Heptinstall

8
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Distiict Anemey, Afnmeda Coungyr Distiiet Afiomiey, Kings Copnty
12235 Fallon Streei, Room 900 1400 West Lacey Bowlevard
CQakiand, CA 612 Bapford, CA 53230

Dislrict Attomey. Alpine County - Distifet Aftomay, Lake County
P, Box 242 R 385 N, Forboy _'._S-th;_:ﬁ
hdzakleeville, CA 26120 Lakepor, TA 93953
‘Dhisirict Altomey, Amader Gownty Districx Atforney, Lassen Counly
708 Court Sirzet, $202 220 South Lassen Stree, Ste, §
Jackson, CA 93642 Susanville, CA 96130

District Atigmey, Hatre Counly Districl Atornty, Las Angeles County
25 Coumy Cenler Drive 210 West Teopphe: Street, By 543
Oravilie, CA 93965 Los Angeles, ©A 90032

Tistrict Attrney, Calaveras Counly Disirict Affernay, Madera Cannly
£5% Mowniajn Ranch Road 20% West Yascmite Avenne

San Aumdreas, TA 95248 Madera, CA. 93637

Diwirict Argmay, Colusa Couniy . Districl Atiomey, Maris County
347 Morket Steer 3507 Civic Center, Room 130
Colusa, CA 95932 San Rafel, CA 94903

District Afomey, Contn Cosia County. District Aftarney. Mariposa Cotnty
D Ward Swreer Past Oifice Box 730

Martince, CA 84553 Maripaix, C4 93338

Distriet Acrney, Bel Nore County Pisoier Atflaiagy, Memdacne Couaty
250 H Street, Sig, 171 Past OfTice Box 1008

Lreseent Clty, CA 95531 Ukiah, CA 95482

District Aflamey., I Dorado Counts Disfrict Affomtzy, Murced Connty
S15 Mal: Street 2372 "M® Swreet

Placersille, CA 83667 Memed, CX 95340

Diswrict Aroray, Fresno County Dstich Astomes, Modoc Coongy
2220 Tulesr Swrevt, 21000 204 S-Court Street, Roam 202
Fresng, CA 93121 Alnuras, CA 961014020

District Amomey, Gleno Connty District Adomey; Mowo Coumy
Post Office Box 330 Post Office Box 817

Willows, CA 93988 Bridpeport, CA 43317

THstrict Aifonsy, Humboidi Cooniy District Attormey, Montergy Comy
825 Sth Strevi 230 Church Stieect, Big 2
Tureka, CA 95501 Salinas, £ 93907

Dixisicr Atromisy, Tmperis] County Diswicl Aromey, Napy Commy
239 West Malh Strecet, Ste- 107 931 Parkway Mzl

EJ Centro, CA 52243 Mape, CA D4352

Dristrictl Aftorsey, Inyo Commty Disriey Atforney, Nevada Caunry
Bost Uffice Dvwer D 11¢ Union Street

Independence, CA 93326 Hevada Chy, CA 85959

Disticd Attoroey, Kem Connty Disirict Afiomey, Orange County
1715 Truxien Avenuc 407 Civic Center Drive West
Bakers{ield, CA 9330 Santa Ana, CA 5270)
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Diswict Atomey, Pleeer County,
10810 Jugice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseviile, CA 95603

Disrici Aljorney, Plupas County
520 Main Strect, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95571

District Alldricy, Riverside County
4875 Maia Streed, Ts! Flose
Riverside, CA 5250)

Disarici Adtumey, Sacramznto Conrey
80 G Sttow
Sacramento, CA G381

District. Atorney, S2n Bepita County
215 Fourh Sircer, 2 Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

THisrici Aneney,San Bemardine County
316 M, Moungin Visw Avenue
San Bernarding., CA 52:415-0863

District Atlomey, San Dicgo Chunty
330 Wist Broadway, Room 1300
Sun Dieze. TA 92112

District Atforney, S Froncisco Coilsty
550 Bryam Streed, Room 325
Say Franasice, CA 34103

Distries Ararnty, S2n Joagiin, Coonty
Pork Ofhice Box 996
Srocitap, CA 95202

Districe Afiprney, San Luis Obisps County
1850 Monterey Suaef, Room. 438
S Ll Obfepa, CA 93408

District Aforney, Son Matco Coundy
400 Couvry €y, 3 Floor
Redwaod City, CA #4063

Distict Attmney, Santa Barbara Conpty
1305 Santa Hachara Smese
St Barbara, CA §3301

District Atomssy, Santa Clira Covsty
70 Wost Fiedding Swrver
San Jgso, CA 5110

Distries Attamory, Santa Cruz County
TO1 Ocean Sireek, Ream 200
Santa Couz, CA 3506{)

Disagics Atforney, Shasta County
1529 Loourt Sreeet, Third Floor
Redding, CA 9500171632

IHistrict Attomeys Sicrra Covnty
100 Courdanse Sguare, 2 Floor
Dowpizvilie, CA 95936

District Allomey, Siskiyoy Coundy
Fasi Office Box 986
Yrckn, CA 95097

Distrist Aftorey, Solans County
675 Toxas Sheet, Bie 4500
"Fairfizid. CA 93533

Dislricz Adomey, Sosema Covmy
600 Adminisiretion Drive, Ruon 2121
Bamz Hosa, CA 95405

Distiict .%ummfrs'mnishus Cownty
$32 12 §treed, Ste 300
Mudesin, Ca $5333

Disttlct Anomey, SwiierConnry
41§ Becond Srreet
Yubs Cily, CA 23991

Districl, Attormey, Telma County
Past Office Pox 519
Hed BT, CA 96050

Distriet Adornedy, Triifty Counsy
Post Cifice Bax 310
Weavervilie. CA P6023

Disirict Aformey, Thfuwre Cruniy
231 S, Tooney Avepue, Room 224
Visaliz, CA 93291

Disnct Aitomney, Fuoldinn: County
425 W. Washinaton Street
Sonora, OA 95570

Disirict Attomey, Vemura, Celny
800 Sauth Victorle Avenus
Vemmra, CA 93009

Districi Aliorney, Yolb County
201 2™ Sereat
Woodlapd, CA 95695

Dienict Anomey, Yoba Commly
213 Filth Strezt
Marysville, CA 25501

Lok Angeles Ciry Altorecy’s Difice
Cite Hatl Esst

200 N Mein Streef, Hem 806

‘Los Amgties, A 0012

Spn Ditge City Alierogy's Oifice
1258 3rd Avenuse, Ste 162
Sxn Diego, €4 G210

San Francisto Clgr Atlorrey's Offfce
ity Hall, Room 234
Son Franciyeo, TA. 92712

San Jose Cily Adomey's Difice
00 East Santa Chaa Sireet
San Jos, CA 95113

i0



Environmental Research Center
5684 Missicn Center Road #189
San Diego, CA 82108
619.309.4194

November 5, 2010

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Current CEQ or President
The Sunrider Corporation
1625 Abalone Ave
Tomance, CA. 90501

Paul McCabe .

(The Svarider Corporation’s Registered
Agent for Service of Process)

1625 Abalone Ave

Torrance, CA 90501

Office of the Califomia Attormey General
Frop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

P.0.Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Re: Netice of Violation against The Sunrider Corporation for Violation of California Health & Safety
Code Section 25249.6

Dear Prosecufors:

The Environmental Research Center (“ERC™), the noticing enfity is a Califomia corporation whose mission
is to safeguard the public from health bazards that unpact families, workers and the environment. ERC is dedicated
to reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and
employees and encouraging corporate responsibility. ERC is located at 5694 Mission Center Road, # 199, San
Diego, CA 92108. Tel. (619) 309-4194, Executive Dixector: Chris Heptinstall. Through this Notice of Violation,
ERC seeks to reduce exposure to the public from lead that is contained i the named products manufactured and

distributed by The Sunrider Corporation.

This letter constitufes notification that The Sunrider Corporation, located at 1625 Abalone Ave., Torxance,
CA 90501, has violated the waming requirement of Proposition 65, the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Eunforcement Act (comnmencing with section 25249.5 of the Health and Safety Code).
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In particular, this Company has manufactured and distributed products that have exposed and continue to
expose mimerous individuals within California to lead. Lead was listed pursuant to Proposition 65 as a chemical
known to canse developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity on Febroary 27, 1987. Lead was
listed puorsuant to Proposition 65 as a carcivogen on October 1, 1992, The time period of these violations
cormmenced one year after the listed dates above, at least since November 5, 2007, as well as every day since the
products ‘were introduced in the California markefplace, and will continue every day unfil clear and reasonable
wamnings are provided fo purchasers and users.

The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase, acquisition, handling
and recommended use of these products by consumers. Accordingly, the primary route of exposure for consumers
has been oral through ingestion, but may also occur through the inhalafion and/or dexmal contact route of exposure.

The Sunrider Corporation is exposing people to lead from the following products:

Sunrider International NuPlus

Sunrider International Liqui-Five 5 Fl oz

Sunrider Intexnational Quinacy

Suntider nternational Alpha 20C 1.76 oz

Swurrider International Simrise 5 Fl oz

Sunrider International Vitafuit 11 Fl oz

Sunrider Infernational Vitalite Sport Caps 1.85 oz

Sunrider International WuChiaPi Herb Concentrate Net Wt 1.85 oz
Sunrider Intemnational Vitalife Slim Caps Net Wi 1.94 oz
Sunnder Infemational Assimilaid Net Wt 1.76 oz

Sunrider International Vitalite Action Caps Net Wt 1.85 oz
Sunrider International Tei-Fu Metashaper Net Wt 1.94 0z

Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable waming be provided prior to exposime fo cextain sted
chemicals. The Sunxider Corporation is i violation of Proposition 65 because the Company failed to provide a
warning to persons using their products that they are being exposed to lead. (22 C.CR. section 12601.) While in
the course of doing business, the company is knowingly and imtentionally exposing people to lead without first
providing clear and reasonable waming. (Health and Safety Code section 25249.6.) The method of warning should
be a waming that appears on the product’s label. 22 C.C.R. section 12601 (b)(1) (A).

Proposition 65 requires that notice and irfent to sue be given fo a violator 60-days before the suit is filed.
With this letter, ERC gives notice of the alleged violation to the noticed party and the appropriate governmental
authorities. This notice covers all violations of Proposition 65 that are curently known to ERC from information
now available. ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations. A summary of
Proposition 65, prepared by the Office of Eovironmental Health Hazard Assessment, and referenced as Appendix
A, has been provided to the noticed party.

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, ERC imtends to file a citizen enforcement action against
The Sunrider Corporation unless it agrees in an enforceable written nstrument to: strament to: (1) recall or
reformulate the listed products so as to eliminate further unwamed exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2)
pay an appropriate civil penalty. Consistent with the poblic interest goals of Proposition 65, ERC is interested in
seeking a constructive msolution to this matter. Such resolution will aveid both further vnwamed consumer
exposures to the identiffed chemicals and expensive and time consuming litigation.
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" Please direct all questions conceming this notice to ERC’s attomey,n Gideon Kracov, 801 S. Grand Ave.,
11" FL, Los Angeles, CA 90017, 213-629-2071, gk@gideonlaw net.

Smecerely,

Chris Heptinstall
Executive Direcior
Environmentzal Research Center

co: Karen A_Evans

Attachments
Certificate of Ment
Certificate of Service

OFEHHA. Sunmary {to The Sunrider Corporation and its Registered Agent for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Envirommental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by The Sunrider Corporation

1. Gideon Kracov, declare:

L.

Dated: November 5, 2010

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the aitached sixty-day potice in which it 1s alleged the party
identified in the notice viclated Califomia Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am an attommey for the noticing party.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the
subject of the notice.

Based on the information cbtained through those consultants, and on other information m my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. [ understand.
that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private actior” means that the information provides a
credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be estzblished and that the Information did
not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the staturte.

Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General 1s attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this cerfificate, including the
information identified in. California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.c., (1) the identity of the
persons consuited with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed
by those persons.

if ;

Gideon Kracov, Attorney At Lew
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CERTIFICATYE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of peury under the laws of the Stafe of California that the
following is frue and cotrect:

T aan a cifizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not 2 party to the within entitled
action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On November 5, 2010, I served the following documentss NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE
DRINEKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY™

On the following parties by placing z true and correct copy thereof In a sealed envelope, addressed to the
party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Curmrent CEO or President Pauf McCabe
The Sunrider Corporation {The Sunrider Corporation’s Regstered
1625 Abalone Ave Agent for Service of Process)
Torrance, CA 90501 1625 Abalone Ave

Towance, CA 90501

On November 5, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF YIOLATION, CALIFORINIA
BEALTH & SAFETY CODE §252495 ET SEQ; CERIIFICATE OF MERIY; ADDITIONAL
SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA
BEALYTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following parties by placing & true and comrect copy thereof
in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery
by Certified Maii:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On November 5, 2010, I served the following documests: NWOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALYTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERXY on each of the parties on the
Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed fo each of the
parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Sexvice for delivery by Priority
Mail.

Executed on Novemhber 3, 2010, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia
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District Attomey, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Room 500
Qakland, CA 94612

Pistrict Atiomey, Alpine County
P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 86120

District Attomey, Asmader County
708 Court Strees, #202
Jackson, CA. 95642

District Attorney, Butfe County
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

District Atforney, Calaveras County
891 Mouptain Raoch Read
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attorncy, Colusa County
547 Market Stioet
Colusa, CA 35532

District Attorney, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Strect
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attorney, Del Norte County
450 H Sireet, Ste. 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Atomey, El Dorado County
515 Main Street
Tlacerville, CA 55667

District Attomey, Fresno County
2220 Tulase Sireet, #1000
Fresno, T4 93721

District Attomey, Glenn County
Past Office Box 438
Willows, CA 95583

District Atterney, Humboldt County
825 5th Street
Enrelea, CA. 95501

Distxict A‘liﬂmnj;, Tmpedal Covmty
939 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, C4 52243

Distiet Attomey, Inyo Couty
230 W, Line Street
Bishop, CA 53514

District Attemey, Kern County
1213 Trextun Avenue
PakersEeld, CA 93301

Service List

District Attorney, JGngs County
1400 West Lacey Bovlevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attomey, Lake County
255 M Forbes Strest
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attongy, Lassen County
220} Sooth Lzssen Strect, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

District Aftorney, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Rin 345
Los Angcles, CA 90012

District Attomey, Madeca Connty
208 West Yosemile Avenue
hiadera, A 93637

District Attomey, Marin County
3501 Civie Center, Room 130
San Rafac, CA 94903

District Attomey, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Maripasa, CA 95338

District Attorney, Mendocine County
Post Office Bex 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorney, Merced County
2222 M Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attormey, Modoe County
204 § Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 96108-4020

District Agomey, Monn County
Post Office Bex 617
Brdgeport, CA 93517

Dristrict Attormey, Monferey County
23¢ Church Streat, Bldg 2
Salinas, CaA 93901

District Attorney, Wapa Connty
531 Parkway Mall
HMapa, CA 94559

District Aftorey, Nevada County
110 Unjon Street
Hevada City, CA 93958

District Attormey, Orange County
401 Civic Center Drtve West
Semta Ana, CA 92701
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District Attorney, Placer County
10210 Justice Center Drive, Sie 240
Roseville, CA 95678

Disfrict Attorncy, Plumas County
520 Main Strect, Room 404
Quincy, CA.95971

District Altomey, Riverside County
4075 Main Street, 15t Ficor
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attormey, Sactarzents County
901 “G™ Street
Sacrarnento, CA 9581

District Attemey, San Benito Counfy
419 Fourth Street, 2 Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attomey, San Bernardino County
316 N. Mountain View Avenns
San Berparding, CA. 924150004

District Attomey, San Diepo County
330 Wesl Broadway, Room 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attomey, San Francisco County
£50 Bryant Street, Room 325
San Francsico, CA 54103

Districz. Attomey, San Joaguin Connty
Post Office Box 150
Stockton, CA 95201

District Attomey, San Luis Obispo County
1050 Montersy Strect, Room 450
San Luks Obispe, CA, 93408

District Attorney, San Mafeo County
469 County Ctr, 3" Eloer
Redwood City, CA 94083

Disirict Attomey, Santa Barbara Caunty
1105 Samta Barbara Street
Santa Barbaza, €4 93101

District Astomey, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Streef
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attomey, Santa Croz Courty
701 Geean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Atborney, Shasta County
1525 Court Strect, Thind Floor
Redding, CA 96001-1632

District Attomney, Sierra County
PO Box 457
Downicville, CA 95936

District Attomey, Siskiyou County
Post Ofbce Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

Districs Attomey, Solana County
675 Texas Stre=t, Ste 4500
Falrficld, CA 94533

District Attomey, Soncma County
600 Adrministration Drive, Room 2127
Santa Rosa, CA §5403

Bigtriet Astorney, Stanislaus County

832 17 Street, S12300

Modesio, A 95353

Distriet Atlomey, Suller County
446 Second Strest
Yuba City, CA, 95931

District Attomney, Tcharma County
Post Office Box 519
Red Bluft, CA 96080

District Attorney, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

Dhstrict Attormey, Tulare County
221 8. Mooney Averue, Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attoreey, Tuolmnpe County
423 N, Washinglon Stroct
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attorney, Ventura Couaty
300 South Victona Avenue
Ventura, C4 93009

District Atiomey, Yolo Comnty
301 278 Styeet
Woodland, CA. 95655

Dstrict Attorney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attomey's Office
City Hell East

200 N. Main Street, Rrn 800

Loz Angeles, CA 50012

San Diego City Attomey's Office
1260 3rd Avepue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Frameisco City Attorney's Office
City Hall, Room 234

I Drive Cardton B Goodlet! Place
San Fremciseo, CA 94102

San Jose City Attomey's Office
200 East Santa Clara Street
San Yase, CA 95113



Environmental Research Center
5694 Mission Center Road #1595 '
San Diego, CA 92108
£19.309.4194

January 14, 2011

Vid CERTIFIED MAIL

Current CEO or President
The Sunrider Corporation
1625 Abalone Ave
Torrance, CA 50501

Paul McCabe

(The Sunrider Corporation’s Registered
Agent for Service of Process)

1625 Abalone Ave

Tomance, CA 90501

Office of the California Atfomey General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

P.O.Box 70550

Oaktand, CA 94612-0550

Re: Notice of Violation against The Sunrider Corporation for Vielation of Caldornia Health & Safety
Code Section 25249.6 . :

Dear Prosecutors:

The Envirormental Research Center (“ERC™), the noticing entity is a California corporation whose mission
is to safeguard the public from health hazards that impact families, workers and the exvironment. ERC is dedicated
to reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and
employees and encouraging corporate responsibility. ERC is located at 5694 Mission Center Read, # 199, San
Diego, CA 92108. Tel. (619) 309-4194, Executive Director: Chris Heptinstall. Through this Notfice of Violation,
ERC secks to reduce exposure to the public from lead that is contained in the named products manufachied and
distributed by The Sunrider Corporation.

This letter constitutes notification that The Sunrider Corporation, located at 1625 Abalone Ave., Torrance,
CA. 90501, has violated the warning requirernent of Proposition 65, the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act (commencing with section 25249.5 of the Health and Safety Code).
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In particular, this Company has manufactured and distrbuted products that have exposed and continue fo
expose numercus individuals within California to lead. Lead was listed pursuant to Proposition 65 as a chemical
kaown to cause developmentz! toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity on February 27, 1987. Lead was
listed pursuant to Proposition 65 as a carcinogen on October 1, 1992. The time period of these violations
cornmenced one year after the listed dates above, at least since January 14, 2008, as well as every day since the
products were mtroduced in the California marketplace, and will contimue every day until clear and reasonable
warnings axe provided to purchasers and users.

The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purehase, acqnisition, handling
and recommended use of these products by consumers. Accordingly, the primary route of exposure for consumers
has been oral through ingestion, but may also cecur through the inhalation and/ox dermal contact route of exposure.

The Sunrider Corporation is exposing people to lead from the following products:

Sunrider Inteynational Br. Chen Veros 50 Capsales
Suarider Infernational Vitalite Fibertone 100 Capsules
Sunrider International Lifestream 100 Capsules
Sunrider International Top 100 Capsules

Sunrider Yuternational Vitalite Vitataste 100 Capsules
Sunrider Interpational Vitalite Sunfit 100 Capsules
Sunxider International Prime 4gain 100 Capsuoles
Sunrider International Spirudina 100 Capsules

Suarider Intexnafional Conco 1600 Capsules

Sunrider Internafional White Willow Bark 100 Capsules
Sunrider Corp. Vitalite Sun Trim 100 Capsules
Sunrider International Dr. Chen Regular Secret Sance (425 )
Sunrider International Nu Puffs Cocoa 6 Packages
Sunrider International Sunny Fresh 10 Botiles

Sunrider Manufzceturing LP ElectroSport 10 Bottles

Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warming be provided prior to exposure to certain listed
chemicals. The Sunrider Corporation is in violation of Proposition 65 because the Company falled to provide a
warmning o persons using their products that they are being exposed to lead. (22 C.C.R. section 12601.) While in
the course of doing business, the company is knowingly and intentionally exposing people fo lead without first
providing clear and reasonable waming. (Health and Safety Code section 25249.6.) The method of warning should
be a warning that appears on the product’s label. 22 C.CR. section 12601 ()(1) (A). A

Proposition 63 requires that notice and intent to sue be given to a violator 60-days before the snif is filed.
With this letter, ERC gives notice of the alleged violation to the noticed party and the appropriate governmental
authorities. This notice covers all viclations of Proposition 65 that are currently known to ERC from information
now ayailable. ERC may continue to nvestigate other products that may reveal finther violations. A summary of
Proposition 65, prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, and referenced as Appendix
A, has been provided to the noficed party.

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement action against
The Sunrider Cogporation unless it agrees in an enforceable witten nstrument to: mstnument to: (1) recall or
reformulate the listed products so as to eliminate further uowamed exposures to the ideptified chemicals; and (2)
pay an appropriate civil penalty. Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65, ERC is interested in
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seeking a constructive resolution to this matter. Such resolution will avoid both further unwarned consumer
exposures to the identified chernicals and expensive and ime consundng litigation

Tlease direct all questions concerning this notice to FRCs attorney, Gideon Kracov, 801 5. Grand Ave.,
11" F1L, Los Angeles, CA 90017, 213-629-2071, gk@gideonlaw.net.

Sincerely,

Chos Heptinstall
Executive Director
Environmenial Research Center

cc: Karen A. Evans

Attachments

Certificate of Merit

Certificate of Service

OEHHA Summary {to The Suxxider Corporation and its Registered Agent for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Informmation for Certificate of Mexit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by The Sunrider Corporation

I, Gideon Krxacov, declare:

i

Dated: Jagnary 14, 2011

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the notice violated Califomia Health & Safety Code Seciion 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable wamings.

I am an attoroey for the noticing party.

T have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical thet is the
subject of the notice.

Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I nnderstand
that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a
credible basis that al] elerents of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did
not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirative defenses set forth in
the statute.

Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Aftormey General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the
information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(b)(2), i.c., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the cetifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed
by those persons.

Gideon Kracov, Attomney At Law
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CERTIFYCATE OF SERVICE

I the undersigned, declare under penalty of pejury under the laws of the State of California that the
following 1s true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled
acton. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On January 14, 2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFYEYY CODE §252495 ET SEQ.; CERYIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SA¥E DRINKING
WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY>

On the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the
party listed below and depositing it in a 1S Postal Sexvice Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current CEQ or President Paul McCabe
The Sunrider Corporation (The Sunnder Corporation’s Registered
1625 Abalone Ave Agent for Service of Process)
Tomance, CA 50501 1625 Abalone Ave

Torrance, CA 90501

On January 14, 2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFEYY CODE §252495 ET SEQ; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDIXIONAL
SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERITIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d){(1) oa the following parties by placing a true and comect copy thereof
in a sealed epvelope, addressed fo the party listed below and depositing it m a US Postal Service Office for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On January 14, 2011, T served the followmng documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the
Service List attached hereto by placing a troe and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the
parties on the Service List atéached hereto, and depositiag it with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Priority
Mail,

Execunted on January 14, 2011, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Chnis Heptinstall
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District Attorpey, Alamsada County
1275 Fallon Street, Room S04
Oaldand, CA 94613

District Attomney, Alpine Cotnty
P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Atlotoey, Amador Couaty
08 Court Street, 4302
Jackson, CA 95642

District Atforpey, Butle Connty
25 County Center Diive
Orovitle, CA 95965

Dastrict Attomey, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attomey, Colusa County
547 Market Stroet
Colusa, CA D35832

District Attomey, Confra Cosia Connty
000 Werd Stieet
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attamey, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Ste_ 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

Dfslri-ct Attomney, El Doredo County
515 Main Stresd
Placerviile, CA 95667

District Attomey, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Steet, #1000
Fresoo, CA 93721

District Attomney, Glenn County
Post Office Box 430
‘Willows, CA 95988

District Attorncy, Hunboldt County
825 Sth. Strect
Enreka, CA 95501

District Attomney, Jmpenal County
939 West Main Street, Ste 102
E1 Centro, CA 52243

Dishict Attoroey, Inyo County
230'W. Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

Distict Atiorney, Kern Couvnty
1215 Troortun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 9330

District Attorney, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Bovlevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attomey, Lake County
2355 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 55453

Distriet Attomey, Lassen Couwaty
220 Soufly Lassen Strees, Ste, §
Susamille, CA 95130

District Attomey, Los Angelts County
210 West Teanple Streck, Rm 345
Lo Angeles, CA 90012

Prgtrict Attorney, Madera County
209 West Yosemile Avae
Madera, CA 53637

District Attomey, Merin County
3501 Civic Center, Room 136
San Rafacl, CA 94803

District Attomey, Maripesa County
Post Gffice Box 730
Maripnsa, CA 95338

Diistrict Attomey, Mendocing County
Post Office Box 1000
Ulah, CA 95482

Dstrict Attomey, Mezeed County
2222 M Strect
Iierced, CA 95340

Dhstrict Attorney, Modoc County
204 5 Cowrt Street, Rodm 202
Altoras, CA 96101-4020

District Attomey, Mono County
Post Office Box §17
Brdgeport, CA 93517

District Attomey, Monterey County
230 Church Street, Bidg 2
Salimas, CA 93901

District Attorney, Napa County
931 Paroway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

Eristrict Attomey, Nevada County
110 Union Strest
Nevada City, CA 555959

District Attorney, Orange County
441 Civie Center Drive West
Sanfa Ana, CA 92701
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District Attorncy, Placer County
10810 Fustice Center Driye, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95678

District Attorney, Plumas County
520 Maim Strezt, Room 404
Cuincy, CA 95971

District Attomey, Riverside County
4075 Maig Street, 1st Floor
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attomney, Sacramento County
501 “G” Street
Sacramentn, CA 9561

District Attorzy, San Benflo Coonty
419 Fourth Street, 2** Floar
Hollister, CA 55023

District Atforney,San Bemardino County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0004

District Attomey, San Dhego County
330 West Hroadway, Room 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

Districi Attorney, San Francisco Coumty
350 Bryant Street, Room 325
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attorney, San Joaquin Couoty
Post Office Box 990
Stockton, CA 55201

District Attorrrey, San Luis Obispo County
1050 Montersy Strest, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Atterney, San Mateo Connty
400 Comnty Ctr,, 3 Floor
Redwoed City, CA 94063

District Atiomney, Santz Barbara Connty
7105 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 92101

District Attomey, Sauta Clars County
TO West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attamey, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Strect, Room 200

" Bantz Cruz, CA 95060

District Astommey, Shasta County
1525 Court Street, Third Floor
Redding, CA 96001-1632

District Attomey, Siema County
PO Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

District Attorney, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 586
Yrekn, CA 56097

Distoct Attorney, Sofano County
675 Texas Street, Sle 4500
Fairfield, CA 54533

District Attorney, Sonoma County
600 Administratian Drive, Room 2127
Santa Rosa, CA 95463

District Aftorney, Stanislaus Coonty
£32 19% Strext, Ste 300
Medesto, CA 95353

District Attomney, Sutter County
446 Second Stseet
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attorney, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 95080

District Attorney, Troinity Connty
Post Office Box 319
Weavrerville, CA 96093

District Attorncy, Tulare County
221 S. Mooncy Averue, Room 224
Visalia, CA. 93293

Digtrict Attorney, Tuolumne County
423 N Washingion Strest
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attorney, Ventura Counly
800 South, Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 93009

Pistrict Attorney, Yolo County
301 2 Street
‘Woodland, CA 95695

District Altorney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Strect
Marysville, CA 95901

Las Angeles City Atiorney's Offfee
City Hall East

200 N. Main Street, Rm 500

Los Angetes, CA 50012

San Diego City Attlomey's Dffice
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Dicgo, CA 82101

San Francisco City Attorpey's Office
City Hall, Room 234

1 Drive Caslton B Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City AHomey's Office
200 East Santa Qlara Sireet
San Jose, CA 95113
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Gideon Kracov, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

I am a citizen of the United States and work in Los Angeles County, California. I

am over the age of eighteen years and am not a party to the within entitled action. My
business address is: 801 S. Grand Ave., 11" FL., LA, CA 90017. On T Z‘s , 2012, the

person identified below was served with the following documents:
SIGNED 2d REVISED CONSENT JUDGMENT AND ORDER SIGNED BY COURT
The documents were served on:

Albert Tong

BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN, LLP
444 South Flower Street

Suite 2400

Los Angeles, CA 90071

atong@bwslaw.com

Harrison Pollak

Deputy Attorney General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612

Harrison.Pollak@doj.ca.gov

X by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope, with postage
thereon fully prepaid, in the United States Post Office mail box at 801 S.
Grand Ave., Los Angeles, California, addressed as set forth above. |am
readily familiar with my firm's practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. It is deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on
the same day in the ordinary course of business. | am aware that on
motion of party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation
date of postage meter date is more than 1 day after date of deposit for
mailing in affidavit.

X via emaiil

| declare under penalty of perjury, according to the laws of the State of California,
that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this { ‘I \Y , 2012 at Los Angeles, California. ,,L}\

W / (_/
Gidéon Kracov



